

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
PRIME 135 NYC, LLC,

Index No.: 651966/2017

Plaintiff,

- against -

MAJOR CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Defendant.  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

SILVERMAN SHIN & BYRNE PLLC  
*Attorney for Defendant*  
MAJOR CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,  
Wall Street Plaza  
88 Pine Street, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
Tel. (212) 779-8600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
POINT I .....	1
THE MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED .....	1
A. The Motion to Amend Should be Denied as Plaintiff Has Not Submitted an Affidavit of Merit. ....	2
B. The Proposed Complaint is Insufficient as a Matter of Law.....	3
a. The Second Cause of Action for Fraud.....	4
b. The Third, Fifth, and Sixth Causes of Action of the Proposed Complaint Are Duplicative of the Breach of Contract Claim .....	5
i. The Third Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment .....	6
ii. The Fifth Cause of Action for the Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	8
iii. The Sixth Cause of Action for Careless Contractual Work.....	9
c. The Seventh Cause of Action for Duress .....	10
d. The Eighth Cause of Action for Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage .....	12
i. Failing to Identify A Prospective Economic Advantage .....	13
ii. Failure to Allege Wrongful Conduct Directed at Third Parties.....	14
iii. Failure to Allege a Crime, Independent Tort, or Exclusive Intent to Harm Plaintiff .....	15
e. The Ninth Cause of Action for Accounting .....	16
f. Plaintiff’s Trust Claims.....	17

i. The Tenth Cause of Action for Trustee Conversion .....18

ii. The Eleventh Cause of Action for Trustee Waste Management .....20

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>2626 B'way LLC v. Broadway Metro Assoc., L.P.</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op 51582(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011).....	15
<i>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 70 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	9
<i>Ancrum v. St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 474 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	3
<i>Apogee Handcraft, Inc. v. Verragio, Ltd.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	5
<i>Application of Grotzinger</i> , 81 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 1981) .....	21
<i>Babylon Assoc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 101 A.D.2d 207 (2d Dep't 1984) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cold Spring Harbor Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rettaliata</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 128 (1991) .....	6
<i>Beekman v. Sylvan Lawrence, Inc.</i> , 111 A.D.2d 658 (1st Dep't 1985) .....	3
<i>Best Payphones, Inc. v. Empire State Payphone Ass'n</i> , 272 A.D.2d 139 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	13
<i>Board of Managers of Soho North 267 West 124th Street Condominium v. NW 124 LLC</i> , 116 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	10
<i>Boaz Bag v. Alcopi</i> , 129 A.D. 3d 649 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	3, 4
<i>Boshes v. Williamson, Picket, Gross, Inc.</i> , 276 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	11
<i>Canstar v. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep't 1995) .....	8
<i>Carol v. Madison Plaza Associates, LLC</i> , 95 A.D.3d 735 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	4

<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>City of New York v. New York and South Brooklyn Ferry and Steam Transportation Co.</i> , 231 N.Y. 18 (1921) .....	17
<i>Clark v. Foley</i> , 240 A.D.2d 458 (2d Dep't 1997) .....	3
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Cohain v. Klimley</i> , 2011 WL 3896095 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	19
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012) .....	7
<i>Cusack v. Greenberg Traurig, LLP</i> , 109 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	4
<i>D'Amico v. First Union Natl. Bank</i> , 285 A.D.2d 166, 728 N.Y.S.2d 146 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	20
<i>Davis &amp; Davis, P.C. v. Morson</i> , 286 A.D.2d 584 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	3
<i>Edenwald Contr. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983) .....	1
<i>Feigen v. Advance Capital Mgt. Corp.</i> , 150 A.D.2d 281 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	6
<i>Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Investor Svcs, Inc.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	8, 19
<i>Fred Ehrlich, P.C. v. Tullo</i> , 274 A.D.2d 303 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	11
<i>Georgia Malone &amp; Co. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012) .....	6
<i>Goldman v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005) .....	6

<i>Greentech Research LLC v. Wissman</i> , 104 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	1
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183.....	16
<i>Harlem Real Estate LLC v. New York City Economic Development Corp.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	2
<i>Hatch v. Morosco Holding Co.</i> , 50 F.2d 138 (2d Cir.1931).....	18, 20
<i>Hawthorne Group v. RRE Ventures</i> , 7 A.D.3d 320 (1st Dep't 2004) .....	8
<i>Heller v. Louis Provenzano, Inc.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	1
<i>In re Estate of King</i> , 305 A.D.2d 683, 759 N.Y.S.2d 895 (2d Dep't 2003).....	20
<i>In re Guttenplan</i> , 222 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep't 1995) .....	11
<i>In re Hartley</i> , 479 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>Jacobs v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep't 2004) .....	13
<i>Kahan Jewelry Corp. v. First Class Trading, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 103728 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2019, Scarpulla, J.) .....	11, 12
<i>Kassover v. Prism Venture Partners, LLC</i> , 862 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	7
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 525 (S.D.N.Y.2009).....	19
<i>Laub &amp; Co., Inc. v. Domansky</i> , 172 A.D.2d 289 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	11
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir.1997).....	19

<i>M.J. &amp; K. Co., Inc. v. Matthew Bender and Co.,</i> 220 A.D.2d 488 (2d Dep't 1995).....	13
<i>M/A-COM Sec. Corp. v. Galesi,</i> 904 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>MacDonnell v. Buffalo Loan, Trust &amp; Safe Deposit Co.,</i> 193 N.Y. 92, 85 N.E. 801 (1908).....	20
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Chemical Bank,</i> 160 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dept. 1990).....	19
<i>Matter of Ehrlich, Inc.</i> 5 N.Y.2d 275, 279-280 (1959).....	17
<i>Matter of Oak St. Mgt.,</i> 307 A.D.2d 320 (2d Dep't 2003).....	16
<i>Matthews v. City of New York,</i> 138 A.D.3d 507 (1st Dep't 2016).....	2, 3
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Greystone &amp; Co., Inc.,</i> 74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep't 2010).....	4
<i>McGhee v. Odell,</i> 96 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep't 2012).....	2
<i>McGill v. Parker,</i> 179 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dep't 1992).....	14
<i>Melcher v. Apollo Med. Fund Mgmt LLC,</i> 25 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep't 2006).....	19
<i>MMA Meadows at Green Tree, LLC v. Millrun Apartments, LLC,</i> 130 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep't 2015).....	6
<i>Moynihan v. New York City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.,</i> 120 A.D.3d 1029 (1st Dep't 2014).....	13
<i>Murphy v. American Home Prods. Corp.,</i> 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983).....	8
<i>NBT Bancorp Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Fin. Group, Inc.,</i> 87 N.Y.2d 614 (1996).....	15
<i>Netologic, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,</i> 110 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep't 2013).....	9

<i>New York University v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995) .....	10
<i>Newbro v. Freed</i> , 409 F.Supp.2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20
<i>Non-Linear Trading Co., Inc. v. Braddis Associates, Inc.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 107 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	2
<i>North River Restaurant, LLC v. Paratore</i> , 2011 WL 11074352 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Mar. 28, 2011) .....	3
<i>Palmetto Partners, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 83 A.D.3d 804 (2d Dep't 2011) .....	21
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 228 (2012) .....	19
<i>Peters Griffin Woodward, Inc. v. WCSC Inc.</i> , 88 A.D.2d 883 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	19
<i>Piccoli A/S v. Calvin Klein Jeanswear Co.</i> , 19 F.Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>Plastic Contact Lens Co. v. Frontier of the Northeast, Inc.</i> , 324 F.Supp. 213 (W.D.N.Y.1969).....	18
<i>Posner v. Lewis</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 566 (2012) .....	12
<i>Ravitz v. Furst</i> , 65 A.D.3d 1049 (2d Dep't 2009) .....	16
<i>Reyes v. BSP Realty Corp.</i> , 171 A.D.3d 504 (1st Dep't 2019) .....	4
<i>Rodgers v. Logan</i> , 121 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep't 1986) .....	17, 18
<i>Salatino v. Salatino</i> , 64 A.D.3d 923 (3d Dep't 2009) .....	19
<i>Samiento v. World Yacht Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 70 (2008) .....	7



*Silver v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States*,  
168 A.D.2d 367 (1st Dep’t 1990) ..... 2

*South Bronx Unite! v. New York City Indus. Development Agency*,  
138 A.D.3d 462 (1st Dep’t 2016) ..... 3

*Stardial Comm. Corp. v. Turner Constr. Co.*,  
305 A.D.2d 126 (1st Dep’t 2003) ..... 10

*Sutton Apts. Corp. v. Bradhurst 100 Dev. LLC*,  
107 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dep’t 2013) ..... 10

*Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Found.*,  
70 A.D.3d 88 (1st Dep’t 2009) ..... 15

*Thompson v. Cooper*,  
24 A.D.3d 203 (1st Dep’t 2005) ..... 3

*Tozzi v. Mack*,  
169 A.D.3d 547 (1st Dep’t 2019) ..... 7, 9

*Tudisco v. Duerr*,  
89 A.D.3d 1372 (4th Dep’t 2011) ..... 19

*United States v. Oscar Frommel & Bros.*,  
50 F.2d 73 (2d Cir.1931) ..... 17, 18

*Velarde v. City of New York*,  
149 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep’t 2017) ..... 3

*Von Sengbusch v. Les Bateaux De New York, Inc.*,  
128 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep’t 2015) ..... 5

*Wells v. Ronning*,  
269 A.D.2d 690 (3d Dep’t 2000) ..... 18, 20

*Zaid Theatre Corp. v. Sona Realty Co.*,  
18 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep’t 2005) ..... 1, 3

**Statutes**

BCL § 1005..... 16

BCL § 1005(a) ..... 17

BCL § 1006..... 17

BCL § 1006(a)(1)..... 18

BCL § 1008..... 16

CPLR § 103(c) ..... 1

CPLR § 305(c) ..... 1

CPLR § 1003..... 1

CPLR § 3016(b)..... 20

CPLR § 3025(b)..... 1

CPLR § 3211..... 6
